

# 05-5104-cv

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF NEW YORK, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA *ex rel.*, ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL LOCKYER, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF VERMONT, STATE OF WISCONSIN, and CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC., AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORPORATION, SOUTHERN COMPANY, TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY, XCEL ENERGY, INC., and CINERGY CORPORATION,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
U.S. SENATOR JAMES M. INHOFE  
AND THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND  
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

---

Daniel J. Popeo  
Paul D. Kamenar  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 588-0302

March 2, 2006

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. CONGRESS HAS LEGISLATED NATIONAL POLICY ON POTENTIAL GLOBAL CLIMATE CHANGE .....	6
A. History of Congressional Action .....	7
B. EPA’s Actions To Address Potential Global Climate Change .....	10
C. International Efforts .....	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THESE CASES PRESENT A NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION. ....	14
A. Overview of the Political Question Doctrine .....	14
B. These Cases Present a Political Question under <i>Baker V. Carr</i> ...	16
1. The Assessment of and Response to Global Warming Are Policy Decisions That Are Constitutionally Committed to the Congress and Executive Branches .....	16
2. These Cases Present a Political Question Because There Are No Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards for a Court to Apply .....	22
3. These Cases Present Nonjusticiable Political Questions Because They Cannot Be Decided Absent Initial Policy Determinations Clearly for Nonjudicial Discretion. ....	26
4. The Final Three <i>Baker</i> Factors Are Present. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 396 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 315 F.Supp. 2d 256 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	24
<i>Connecticut v. American Electric Power Co.</i> , 406 F.Supp.2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	16, 17
<i>DKT Memorial Fund v. AID</i> , 810 F.2d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981) .....	17
<i>In re African-American Slave Descendants Litigation</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 721 (N.D. Ill. 2005) .....	20
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	20
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	21, 22
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	21, 22
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825, 831 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	2, 10
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971) .....	22, 23
<i>Oregon Waste Sys. v. Department of Env'tl Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) .....	17
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	17

<i>Planned Parenthood v. Agency for International Development</i> , 838 F.2d 649 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	21, 26
<i>Texas Industries v. Radcliff Materials</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	18
<i>United States v. Oswego Barge Corp.</i> , 664 F.2d 327, 335 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	25

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS:**

U.S. Constitution

Art. I, § 1 .....	17
Art. I, § 8 .....	17
Art. II, § 1 .....	19
Art. II, § 2 .....	19
Art. II, § 3 .....	19

Energy Policy Act, Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 (1992) .....	8
---	---

Energy Policy Act Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005) .....	9
§ 1610(a)(6) .....	9
§ 1610(b)(1) .....	9
§ 1610(c)(1) .....	10
§ 1611 .....	10

Energy Security Act, Pub. L. No. 96-294, 94 Stat. 611 (1980) .....	7
--	---

Global Climate Protection Act of 1987

Pub. L. No. 100-204, 101 Stat. 1407 (1987) .....	7
--	---

Global Change Research Act. Pub. L. No. 101-606, 104 Stat. 3096 (1990) ...	8
--	---

National Climate Program Act,

Pub. L. No. 95-367, 92 Stat. 601 (1978) .....	7
---	---

Pub. L. No. 105-276, 112 Stat. 2461, 2496 (1998) .....	13
Pub. L. No. 106-74, 113 Stat. 1047, 1080 (1999) .....	13
Pub. L. No. 106-377, 114 Stat. 1141, 1441A-41 (2000) .....	13
15 U.S.C. §§ 2901-2908 .....	7
§ 2901 .....	12
§§ 2931-2938 .....	8
§ 2934 .....	8
§ 2936 .....	8
§ 2952 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 8911(a)(1) .....	7
§ 13381 .....	8
§ 13382 .....	9
§ 13384 .....	8
§ 13385 .....	9
§ 13385(b) .....	9
68 Fed. Reg. 52922 (Sept. 8, 2003) .....	10
52928 .....	28
52931 & n.5 .....	30
52932 .....	10
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

149 Cong. Rec. S13598 (daily ed. Oct. 30, 2003) .....	10
151 Cong. Rec. S21 (daily ed. Jan. 4, 2005) .....	13
151 Cong. Rec. S6892, 6894 (daily ed. June 21, 2005) .....	10

151 Cong. Rec. S7029 (daily ed. June 22, 2005) . . . . . 10  
S. Res. 98, 105<sup>th</sup> Cong. (1997) . . . . . 13

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (“UNFCCC”)  
*Kyoto Protocol* (Dec. 11, 1997) . . . . . 12  
Energy Information Administration, *www.eia.doe.gov/oiaf/1605/gg96rpt* . . . . . 4  
National Climatic Data Center, *http://lwf.ncdc.noaa.gov/oa/cimlate/gases/html* . 4
